
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5471

TO BE ANSWERED ON 03RD APRIL, 2025

PROJECTS SANCTIONED UNDER PMKSY IN KARNATAKA


5471.  SHRI KOTA SRINIVASA POOJARY:


Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the number of projects sanctioned and made functional under the Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) in Karnataka, particularly in the districts of Dakshina Kannada, Udupi, Chikmagalur, Hassan and Uttara Kannada since its launch;

and

(b) the details of the total number of direct and indirect employment opportunities generated from such projects in the said districts?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI RAVNEET SINGH)


(a) & (b): Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) is implementing a centrally sponsored umbrella scheme Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY). Under component schemes of PMKSY, Ministry provides financial assistance for setting up food processing projects and related infrastructure across the country, including Karnataka.

These schemes are not any region or State/UT specific but are demand driven and implemented across the country. Applications / proposals are invited from eligible entities as per the extant scheme guidelines of the relevant sub-scheme under PMKSY through floating of Expression of Interest from time to time based on availability of funds. The proposals received are scrutinized for their eligibility and evaluated based on the criteria fixed as per the extant scheme guidelines. Merit based approvals are given to the eligible proposals based on availability of funds.

 Under component schemes of PMKSY, 96 projects are approved in the State of Karnataka and 10 projects in the districts of Dakshina Kannada, Udupi, Chikmagalur, Hassan and Uttara Kannada since launch of component schemes of PMKSY and it is estimated that these projects generated about 4535 number of direct/indirect employment. The details of these 10 projects approved in Dakshina Kannada, Udupi, Chikmagalur, Hassan and Uttara Kannada are at Annexure.

*****


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) AND (b) OF UNSTARRED

LOK SABHA QUESTION NO. 5471 FOR ANSWERED ON 03.04.2025 REGARDING

"PROJECTS APPROVED UNDER PMKSY IN KARNATAKA"


Details of the 10 projects approved under PMKSY as on 28.02.2025 in Dakshina Kannada, Udupi, Chikmagalur, Hassan and Uttara Kannada districts of Karnataka

Sr

.

N

o.

Name of the

component Scheme

of PMKSY

Project

Name

Date of

Approv

al

Proje

ct

Cost

Approv

ed

Grant-

in-aid

(Rs. in

Cr)

Released

Grant-

in-aid

(Rs. in

Cr)

Status Empl

oyme

nt

Farmer

s

Benefite

d

Dakshin Kannada

1 Integrated Cold

Chain and Value

Addition

Infrastructure

Scheme (Cold

Chain)

Ideal

Icecream

05-11-

2018

36.54 9.86 9.86 Operation

al

600 9552

2 Integrated Cold

Chain and Value

Addition

Infrastructure

Scheme (Cold

Chain)

Yashaswi

Fish

Meal &

Oil

Company

12-11-

2018

73.05 10 10.00 Operation

al

600 9552

3 Integrated Cold

Chain and Value

Addition

Infrastructure

Scheme (Cold

Chain)

PROVIT

FOODS

PVT

LTD

29-02-

2024

55.40 9.91 0.00 Under

Implement

ation

600 9552

Hassan, Belgam, Bangalore

4 Integrated Cold

Chain and Value

Addition

Infrastructure

Scheme (Cold

Chain)

Atharvas

s Traders

Pvt Ltd.

30-10-

2009

28.61 7.5 7.50 Operation

al

600 9552

Udupi

5 Integrated Cold

Chain and Value

Addition

Infrastructure

Scheme (Cold

Chain)

Malpefre

sh

Marine

Exports

Private

Limited.

08-08-

2017

18.10 4.37 4.37 Operation

al

600 9552

6 Infrastructure for

Agro-Processing

Clusters Scheme

(APC)

M/s

Udupi

Food

Park

16.03.20

21

16.08 5.23 3.7516 Under

Implement

ation

531 4000

7 Creation /

Expansion of Food

Processing &

Preservation

Capacities Scheme

(CEFPPC)

M/s

Tenguraj

a Coco

Products

24.01.20

23

11.48

36

5.00 2.43 Under

Implement

ation

44 100


8 Creation /

Expansion of Food

Processing &

Preservation

Capacities Scheme

(CEFPPC)

M/s

Allen

Cashew

Industrie

s

29.02.20

24

10.53

31

4.38 0.00 Under

Implement

ation

210 300

9 Creation /

Expansion of Food

Processing &

Preservation

Capacities Scheme

(CEFPPC)

M/s

Parishud

h

Industrie

s

29.02.20

24

8.707

26

4.11 0.00 Under

Implement

ation

150 200

Uttar Kannada

10 Integrated Cold

Chain and Value

Addition

Infrastructure

Scheme (Cold

Chain)

Srikrishn

a Milks

Private

Limited

24-04-

2017

26.96 5.67 5.67 Operation

al

600 9552


*****

